# OP \$40.00 27113

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 03/17/2011 900186811

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Perfect Timing, Inc.		03/03/2011	CORPORATION: DE LAWAYE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Candleworks of Door County, Inc.
Street Address:	5789 State Highway 42
City:	Sturgeon Bay
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54235
Entity Type:	corporation:, State of Wisconsin

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2711308	DOOR COUNTY CANDLE CO.

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

(920)746-0128

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

920-746-9480

Email:

mfelhofer@candleworksdc.com

Correspondent Name:

Michael Felhofer

Address Line 1:

5789 State Highway 42

Address Line 4:

Sturgeon Bay, WISCONSIN 54235

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael F. Felhofer	
Signature:	/Michael F. Felhofer/	
Date: 7/61/2011	03/17/2011	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Assignment-Door County Candle Co#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004578 FRAME: 0653 source=Trademark Assignment-Door County Candle Co#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment-Door County Candle Co#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004578 FRAME: 0654

# ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This assignment is made by Perfect Timing, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located and doing business at N19 W23993 Ridgeview Parkway West, Waukesha, Wisconsin 53188, to Candleworks of Door County, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation, located and doing business at 5789 State Highway 42, Sturgeon Bay, Wisconsin 54235.

Perfect Timing, Inc. is the owner of the following trademark (hereafter the "Trademark Rights"):

Country	Reg. No.	Issue Date	<u>Mark</u>
US	2,711,308	April 29, 2003	DOOR COUNTY CANDLE CO.

For the amount of two thousand five hundred dollars (US\$2,500.00), payable by Candleworks of Door County, Inc. to Perfect timing, Inc. immediately upon execution of this assignment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Perfect Timing, Inc., as of February 28, 2011 sells, transfers and assigns to Candleworks of Door County, Inc. all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Rights, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademark incorporated in the Trademark Rights. This assignment includes the right to bring suit for any past or future infringement of the trademarks, and the right to obtain injunctive relief or recover damages for any such infringement.

This assignment includes any and all rights held by Perfect Timing, Inc. in any of the Trademark Rights in any country, together with the goodwill symbolized thereby.

Perfect Timing, Inc. further covenants that it will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title in Candleworks of Door County, Inc. to the trademark. Perfect Timing, Inc. will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite therefore, but at the expense of Candleworks of Door County, Inc.

{00392573.DOC\} - 1 -

TRADEMARK REEL: 004578 FRAME: 0655 Perfect Timing, Inc. hereby warrants that it is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Rights and has the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest in the Trademark Rights, and that there is no agreement or obligation in conflict with this assignment or inhibiting in any way the full and complete transfer of all rights in and to the Trademark Rights to Candleworks of Door County, Inc.

Executed this 39 day of	Mach , 2011.
Jef	RFECT TIMING, INC.  frey P. Werner esident and CEO
State of <u>()isconsin</u> ) ss	
, to me	day of, 20, 20, 20
to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed	hat he signed, sealed and delivered the said
SEAL No.	otáry Public y Commission expires: 5/5/20/3
MINIMAMIE LO OCAMINA	· · · · · ·

NOTARY PUBLIC WISCONSHITH

Accepted this 4th day of Mouch 2011.
CANDLEWORKS OF DOOR COUNTY, INC.
Michael Relhoser  President
State of <u>(UT</u> ) ss County of <u>blow</u> )
Personally appeared before me this
SEAL  Notary Public  My Commission expire YNN M. CAELWAERTS, Notary Public  My Commission expire Commission Expires December 15, 2018

(onestanded),

**RECORDED: 03/17/2011** 

- 3 -

TRADEMARK REEL: 004578 FRAME: 0657